
Princ	ciples a	and Recommendations	Compliance by the Company
Princi	ple 2 –	Structure the board to add value	
A liste	d entity	should have a board of an appropriate size, composition	, skills and commitment to enable it to discharge its duties effectively.
Recor	nmend	lation 2.1	The Company does not comply with this Recommendation.
The bo	oard of	a listed entity should:	The Company is not of an appropriate size to consider formation of a nomination committee to deal with the selection and appointment of new Directors and as such, a nomination committee has not been formed.
(a)	have	e a nomination committee which:	Nominations of new Directors are considered by the full Board. If any vacancies arise on the Board, all Directors are involved in the search and recruitment of a replacement. The Board has taken a view that the
	(i)	has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and	full Board will hold special meetings or sessions as required. The Board is confident that this process for selection, (including undertaking appropriate checks before
	(ii)	is chaired by an independent director;	appointing a person or putting forward to Shareholders a candidate for election) and review is stringent and full details of all Directors will be provided to Shareholders in the annual report and on the Company's website.
	and	disclose:	
	(iii)	the charter of the committee;	
	(iv)	the members of the committee;	
	(v)	as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or	
(b)	fact succ appr inde	does not have a nomination committee, disclose that and the processes it employs to address board cession issues and to ensure that the board has the ropriate balance of skills, knowledge, experience, pendence and diversity to enable it to discharge its es and responsibilities effectively	

Principles and Recommendations	Comp	liance by the Company		
Recommendation 2.2 A listed entity should have and disclose a board skills matrix setting out the mix of skills and diversity that the board currently has or is looking to achieve in its membership.		llowing table provides detail	recommendation and expertise of each Director are set out in the Company's I on the key skills and experience that Metallica requires fro s are currently represented on the Board.	
		1. Strategic skills		Representation on the Metallica Board
		Resources Sector	Management, advisory or Board level experience in the resources sector in Australia or overseas.	3
		Strategy	Experience in developing, implementing, and monitoring strategic business plans	3
		Mergers and Acquisitions	Experience in the acquisition and sale of local or overseas resources assets (including farm- in and farm-out processes) as well as mergers, acquisitions, and other corporate transactions.	3
		Project Development	Experience in developing substantial exploration and production projects in the resources, oil and gas, or energy industries.	3
		International	Experience in conducting business in international jurisdictions including having a conceptual understanding of various regulatory frameworks.	3
		2. Operational skills		Representation on the Metallica Board [*]
		Geological, Geophysical and Engineering	Experience in analysing geological and geophysical models and/or engineering data to inform oversight of exploration, production, and corporate opportunities.	3
		Commercial / Operations/Production	Experience in decision making and control of commercial scale production and operations in the resources sector.	3
		Legal	Legal experience, preferably with commercial and contracting experience in the resources sector	3

Princ	iples and Recommendations	Compl	iance by the Company		
			Financial	Experience in financial management and accounting practices in the resources sector in Australia or overseas.	2
			HSSE, Sustainability, Diversity and Culture	 Successful experience in relation to: Workplace health, safety and environmental management and the design, implementation and oversight of HSSE Management Systems, Fostering appropriate levels of diversity across boards, management teams and staff (including in relation to gender, age, culture, skills and experience, personality, and the like) 	3
		3. Governance skills Stakeholder Engagement and Investor Relations			Representation on the Metallica Board [*]
				Experience in successfully engaging with internal and external stakeholders at all levels.	3
			Governance frameworks, Compliance and Culture	Experience in the design, implementation and oversight of effective governance frameworks including in relation to compliance and risk management processes, development of good corporate culture (including in relation to safety and anti-bribery and corruption practices).	
			[*] Based on Board membership	at the date of this report.	
Recon	nmendation 2.3	The Co	mpany complies with this red	commendation.	
A listed	d entity should disclose:	The Co	ompany will disclose:		
(a)	the names of the directors considered by the board to be independent directors;	(a)	the names of the director	rs considered by the board to be independent directors;	
(b)	if a director has an interest, position, association or relationship of the type described in Box 2.3 but the board is of the opinion that it does not compromise the independence of the director, the nature of the interest, position, association or	(b)	2.3 but the board is of the director, the nature of the	est, position, association or relationship of the type descript e opinion that it does not compromise the independence e interest, position, association or relationship in question oard is of that opinion; and	of the
	relationship in question and an explanation of why the board is of that opinion; and	(c)	the length of service of e	ach director.	
(c)	the length of service of each director.				

Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by the Company
Recommendation 2.4	The Company complies with this recommendation.
A majority of the board of a listed entity should be independent directors.	
Recommendation 2.5	The Company does not comply with this recommendation.
The chair of the board of a listed entity should be an independent director and, in particular, should not be the same person as the CEO of the entity.	The Company does not consider this recommendation appropriate in the Company's current circumstances, but this may change in future.
Recommendation 2.6	The Company complies with this recommendation.
A listed entity should have a program for inducting new directors and provide appropriate professional development opportunities for directors to develop and maintain the skills and knowledge needed to perform their role as directors effectively.	All new Directors are appointed through a written agreement with the Company that sets out their duties, rights, and responsibilities. In addition, the Board is responsible for ensuring that new Directors are provided with a comprehensive induction program that includes business briefings and site visits.
	The Board encourages Directors to continue their education and maintain the skills required to discharge their duties by providing professional development opportunities. The Company meets all reasonable costs of continuing Director education
Principle 3 – Promote ethical and responsible decision making	
A listed entity should act ethically and responsibly.	
Recommendation 3.1	The Company complies with this recommendation.
A listed entity should articulate and disclose its values.	The Company has a Corporate Ethics Policy which applies to employees, directors, and officers of the Company. The policy addresses matters relevant to the Company's legal and ethical obligations to its stakeholders. It may be amended from time to time by the Board and is published on the Company's website.

Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by the Company
Recommendation 3.2	The Company complies with this recommendation.
A listed entity should:	The Company has a Code of Conduct which applies to employees, directors and officers of the Company.
 (a) have a code of conduct for its directors, senior executives and employees; and (b) ensure that the board or a committee of the board is informed of any material breaches of that code. 	The Code of Conduct addresses matters relevant to the Company's legal and ethical obligations to its stakeholders. It may be amended from time to time by the Board and is published on the Company's website.
Recommendation 3.3	The Company complies with this recommendation.
 A listed entity should: (a) have and disclose a whistleblower policy; and (b) ensure that the board or a committee of the board is informed of any material incidents reported under that policy 	The Board has adopted a whistleblower protection policy to ensure concerns regarding unacceptable conduct including breaches of the Company's code of conduct can be raised on a confidential basis, without fear of reprisal, dismissal, or discriminatory treatment. The purpose of this policy is to promote responsible whistle blowing about issues where the interests of others, including the public, or of the organisation itself are at risk. Given the Company's present size and scope, it is currently not the Company's policy to have a separate committee and all whistleblower matters will be considered by the board (excluding any implicated board
Recommendation 3.4	member in a report). The Company complies with this recommendation.
 A listed entity should: (a) have and disclose an anti-bribery and corruption policy; and (b) ensure that the board or a committee of the board is informed of any material breaches of that policy 	The Company has an Anti-bribery and anti-corruption policy which applies to applies to all personnel, including directors, temporary staff and contractors, and business associates of the Company. It may be amended from time to time by the Board and is published on the Company's website. Given the Company's present size and scope, it is currently not the Company's policy to have a separate committee and all an anti-bribery and corruption matters will be considered by the board (excluding any implicated board member in a report).

Princi	ples an	d Recommendations	Comp	liance by the Company
Principl	le 4 – S	afeguard integrity in corporate reporting		
A listed	entity s	hould have formal and rigorous processes that independe	ently ve	rify and safeguard the integrity of its corporate reporting.
Recom	mendat	tion 4.1		onsequence of the size and composition of the Board, the Company does not comply with this mendation.
The boa	rd of a	listed entity should:		pard has not established a separate audit committee. The full Board carries out the duties that would rily be assigned to the audit committee. The Board considers that the Company is not currently of a
(a)	have	an audit committee which:		or are its affairs of such complexity, to justify having a separate audit committee.
		has at least three members, all of whom are non- executive directors and a majority of whom are	The B to:	oard as a whole has responsibilities typically assumed by an audit committee, including but not limited
		independent directors; and	(a)	verifying and safeguarding the integrity of the Company's stakeholder reporting;
	(ii)	is chaired by an independent director, who is not the chair of the board,	(a)	reviewing and approving the audited annual and reviewed half-yearly financial reports;
		and disclose:	(b)	reviewing the appointment of the external auditor, their independence and performance, the audit fee, any questions of their resignation or dismissal and assessing the scope and adequacy of the external audit; and
	(iii)	the charter of the committee;	(c)	a risk management function.
	(iv)	the relevant qualifications and experience of the members of the committee; and		
	(v)	in relation to each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or		
(b)	the p safe proc	loes not have an audit committee, disclose that fact and processes it employs that independently verify and guard the integrity of its corporate reporting, including the esses for the appointment and removal of the external tor and the rotation of the audit engagement partner.		

Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by the Company
Recommendation 4.2	The Company complies with this recommendation.
The board of a listed entity should, before it approves the entity's financial statements for a financial period, receive from its CEO and CFO a declaration that, in their opinion, the financial records of the entity have been properly maintained and that the financial statements comply with the appropriate accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the entity and that the	The Audit and Risk Committee Charter provides that before the Board approves the Company's financial statements for a financial period, the Committee are to provide a report on whether the financial records of the Company have been properly maintained and that the financial statements comply with the appropriate accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Company.
opinion has been formed on the basis of a sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively.	The Company's Managing Director, or Chief Executive Officer if there is no Managing Director, and Chief Financial Officer (or equivalent) must report in writing to the Board that:
	 (a) the financial statements of the Company and its controlled entities (where appropriate) for each half and full year present a true and fair view, in all material aspects, of the Company's financial condition and operational results and are in accordance with accounting standards;
	(b) the above statement is founded on a sound system of risk management and internal compliance and control which implements the policies adopted by the Board; and
	(c) the Company's risk management and internal compliance and control framework is operating efficiently and effectively in all material respects.
Recommendation 4.3	The Company complies with this recommendation.
periodic corporate report it releases to the market that is not audited or reviewed by an external auditor	From time to time, the Company may release periodic corporate reports which are not subject to review or audit by external auditors. Where a periodic report is not subject to review/audit, the Company ensures it employs processes which minimise the chance of error in the report. The processes adopted depend to some extent on the nature of the report being issued. Generally, this involves engaging with relevant internal stakeholders throughout the report generation process from start to finish, culminating in internal sign-off by relevant stakeholders that the portion of the report to which they have contributed is accurate.
	All periodic reports are also subject to approval from the Board or a Board Committee before release and this approval process includes confirmation from management to the Directors that the relevant report has been reviewed and is accurate.

Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by the Company
Principle 5 – Make timely and balanced disclosure	
A listed entity should make timely and balanced disclosure of all matters securities.	concerning it that a reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of its
Recommendation 5.1	The Company complies with this recommendation.
A listed entity should have and disclose a written policy for complying with its continuous disclosure obligations under listing rule 3.1.	The Company has in place a Continuous Disclosure Policy. This policy is designed to ensure that the Company, as an ASX Listed Public Company, complies with the continuous disclosure requirements of the ASX Listing Rules.
	The Board is committed to the promotion of investor confidence by ensuring that trading in the Company's securities takes place in an efficient, competitive, and informed market. In accordance with continuous disclosure requirements under the ASX Listing Rules, the Company has procedures in place to ensure that all price sensitive information is identified, reviewed by management, and disclosed to the ASX in a timely manner.
	It also aims to ensure that senior management are accountable for ensuring compliance with these requirements.
Recommendation 5.2	The Company complies with this recommendation.
A listed entity should ensure that its board receives copies of all materia market announcements promptly after they have been made.	The Company has in place a Continuous Disclosure Policy. This policy provides that all members of the Board will receive copies of all material market announcements promptly after they have been made.
Recommendation 5.3	The Company complies with this recommendation.
A listed entity that gives a new and substantive investor or analyst presentation should release a copy of the presentation materials on the ASX Market Announcements Platform ahead of the presentation.	The Company has in place a Continuous Disclosure Policy. This policy provides that any new and substantive investor or analyst presentation will be released on the ASX Market Announcements Platform ahead of the presentation

Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by the Company
Principle 6 – Respect the rights of security holders	
A listed entity should respect the rights of its security holders by prov	iding them with appropriate information and facilities to allow them to exercise those rights effectively.
Recommendation 6.1	The Company complies with this recommendation.
A listed entity should provide information about itself and its governance to investors via its website.	The Company is committed to maintaining a Company website with general information about the Company and its operations and information specifically targeted at keeping the Company's shareholders informed about the Company.
	In particular, where appropriate, after confirmation of receipt by the ASX, the following will be posted to the Company website:
	(a) relevant announcements made to the market via the ASX;
	(b) media releases;(c) investment updates;
	(d) Company presentations and media briefings;
	(e) copies of press releases and announcements for the preceding three years; and
	 (f) copies of annual and half yearly reports including financial statements for the preceding three years.
	This Policy will be formally reviewed by the Board each year.
Recommendation 6.2	The Company complies with this recommendation.
A listed entity should design and implement an investor relations program to facilitate effective two-way communication with investors.	The Company encourages two-way communication:
	(a) through the annual general meeting by providing shareholders a reasonable opportunity to ask questions of the Board and to otherwise participate in the meeting; and
	(b) by providing shareholders with information via the Company's website and its facility to receive email communications from shareholders.

Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by the Company
Recommendation 6.3	The Company complies with this recommendation.
A listed entity should disclose the policies and processes it has in place to facilitate and encourage participation at meetings of security holders.	The Company has disclosed its Policies on its website. The Company ensures that Shareholders are forwarded documents according to their preferences as notified to the Share Registry, including Notices to each Annual General Meeting or General Meeting held during each year, the Annual Report of the Company, Notice of Meetings and Explanatory Memorandum and Proxy Forms and are invited to attend each shareholder meeting. The Company's External Auditor is also invited and is present at Annual General Meetings to answer any queries shareholders may have with regard to the audit, and preparation and content of the Audit Report. The Company actively encourages shareholders to provide their email contact details so that they can receive all material ASX releases as they are released to the market.
Recommendation 6.4	The Company complies with this recommendation.
A listed entity should ensure that all substantive resolutions at a meeting of security holders are decided by a poll rather than by a show of hands.	
Recommendation 6.5	The Company complies with this recommendation.
A listed entity should give security holders the option to receive communications from, and send communications to, the entity and its security registry electronically.	To ensure that shareholders can obtain all relevant information to assist them in exercising their rights as shareholders, the Company has made available a telephone number and email addresses of the Company and all directors (via the website) for shareholders to make their enquiries.
	The Company, where appropriate, after confirmation of receipt by the ASX, will post the following to the Company website:
	 (a) relevant announcements made to the market via the ASX; (b) media releases; (c) investment updates; (d) Company presentations and media briefings; (e) copies of press releases and announcements for the preceding three years; and (f) copies of annual and half yearly reports including financial statements for the preceding three years.
	This Policy will be formally reviewed by the Board each year.

Principles and Recommendations			Compliance by the Company
Principle	e 7 - R	ecognise and manage risk	
A listed e	entity s	hould establish a sound risk management framework and	periodically review the effectiveness of that framework.
Recomn			As a consequence of the size and composition of the Board, the Company does not comply with this recommendation.
The boa	The board of a listed entity should:		A separate Audit & Risk Management Committee has not been constituted and the functions of this
(a)	have whicł	e a committee or committees to oversee risk, each of ch:	committee are therefore carried out by the Board of Directors.
	(i)		The Board has established a separate Audit and Risk Committee Charter, which is disclosed on the Company's website within the Corporate Governance Charter. Pursuant thereto, the Board as a whole has responsibilities typically assumed by a risk committee, including but not limited to:
	(ii)	is chaired by an independent director,	 (d) ensuring that an appropriate risk-management framework is in place and is operating properly; and (e) reviewing and monitoring legal and policy compliance systems and issues.
		and disclose	
	(iii)	the charter of the committee;	
	(iv)	the members of the committee; and	
	(v)	as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or	
(b)	(a) al	oes not have a risk committee or committees that satisfy bove, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for seeing the entity's risk management framework.	

Princ	iples and Recommendations	Compliance by the Company	
Recommendation 7.2		The Company complies with this recommendation.	
The bo (a) (b)	bard or a committee of the board should: review the entity's risk management framework at least annually to satisfy itself that it continues to be sound; and disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether such a review has taken place.	 The Board is responsible for the oversight of the Company's risk management and control framework. The Audit and Risk Committee Charter provides that the Board's duties include: (a) To oversee the establishment and implementation by management of a system for identifying, assessing, monitoring, and managing material risk throughout the Company. This system will include the Company's internal compliance and control systems. (b) To review at least annually the Company's risk management systems to ensure the exposure to the various categories of risk are minimised prior to endorsement by the Board. (c) To determine the Company's risk profile describing the material risks, including both financial and non-financial matters, facing the Company. (d) To regularly review and update the risk profile. The Board will disclose in relation to each reporting period whether a review was undertaken. 	
Recon	nmendation 7.3	The Company complies with this recommendation.	
A listed (a) (b)	d entity should disclose: if it has an internal audit function, how the function is structured and what role it performs; or if it does not have an internal audit function, that fact and the processes it employs for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of its risk management and internal control processes.	 The Company does not currently have an internal audit function but may establish and announce its establishment in the future. Until that time, the Company's process for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of its risk management and internal control processes is a matter for the Board, which performs all key elements of an internal audit function, including: (a) evaluating, seeking and obtaining reasonable assurance that risk management, control and governance systems are functioning as intended and will enable the Company's objectives and goals to be met; (b) evaluating information security and associated risk exposures; (c) evaluating regulatory compliance programs with consultation from internal and external legal counsel; (d) evaluating the Company's preparedness in case of business interruption; and (e) providing oversight of the Company's anti-fraud programs. 	

Recommendation 7.4	The Company complies with this recommendation.
	The Company will disclose whether it has any material exposure to economic, environmental and social sustainability risks and, if it does, how it manages or intends to manage those risks.

Principles and Recommendations			Recommendations	Compliance by the Company
Principle 8 – Remunerate fairly and responsibly				
			nould pay director remuneration sufficient to attract and re is and to align their interests with the creation of value for	etain high quality directors and design its executive remuneration to attract, retrain and motivate high quality r security holders.
			As a consequence of the size and composition of the Board, the Company does not comply with this recommendation.	
The Bo	ard o	of a l	isted entity should:	The Board as a whole performs the function of the Remuneration Committee, which includes setting the
(a)	h	Company's remuneration		Company's remuneration structure, determining eligibilities to incentive schemes, assessing performance and remuneration of senior management and determining the remuneration and incentives of the Board.
	(i	i)	independent directors; and	The Board may obtain external advice from independent consultants in determining the Company's remuneration practices, including remuneration levels, where considered appropriate. The Board considers that the Company is not currently of a size, nor are its affairs of such complexity, to justify having a
	(i	ii)		separate Remuneration Committee.
			and disclose:	
	(i	ii)	the charter of the committee;	
	(i	v)	the members of the committee; and	
	(\	v)	as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or	
(b) if it does not have a remuneration committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for setting the level and composition of remuneration for directors and senior executives and ensuring that such remuneration is appropriate and not excessive.		nd the processes it employs for setting the level and osition of remuneration for directors and senior tives and ensuring that such remuneration is		

Princ	iples and Recommendations	Compliance by the Company	
Recom	nmendation 8.2	The Company complies with this recommendation.	